User manual
ADA-1021
RS-232 to Current Loop Converter
1 io_ada-1021_en v 1.00Copyright © 2001-2014 CEL-MAR sp.j.
ADA-1021
Contents
1. GENERAL INFORMATION...................................................................................................................................................................... 3
1.1. WARRANTED INFORMATION ...................................................................................................................................................... 3

6. VERSIONS
ADA-1021 - -
Order example:
Product Symbol: ADA-1021-1-2
1 – 24VDC/20mA Current Loop type
2 – 1kV=, 3-way galvanic isolation.
Product Symbol: ADA-1021-2-3
2 – 12VDC/20mA Current Loop type
3 – 3kV=, 3-way galvanic isolation.
Current Loop type:
24VDC / 20mA – active/passive transmitter, receiver 1
12VDC / 20mA (TTY) - active/passive transmitter,
receiver. Standard version
2
3-way galvanic isolation:
1kV= 2
3kV= 3
10
ADA-1021
7. SPECIFICATION
Transition Parameters
RS-232 Current Loop
Connector  DSUB-9 female Screw terminal, wire max. Ø 2,5mm2.
Line length 15m
Depend on baud rate eg. For bus made
by UTP cable Cat.5E 4x2x05 (24 AWG)
and baud rate 19200 bit/s the line length
up to 1000m.
Maximum number of connected device 1 1
Transmission line
DB9F/DB9M multicore cable  9x0,34
shielded (up to 15m) or 9-pair twisted
cable, UTP 9x2x0,5 (24AWG) shield inside
large interferences STP 9x2x0,5 (24AWG).
2-pair twisted cable eg UTP Nx2x0,5
(24AWG), shield inside large
interferences eg STP Nx2x0,5 (24AWG).
Standards RS-232C /CCITTV.24 current signal, 0-20mA
Maximum baud rate 38,4 kbps (depend on length of Current Loop line)
Transmission type Current Loop asynchronous half duplex or full duplex
Optical signalization
• PWR – green LED power supply,
• RX - red LED data receiving from Current Loop side,
• TX - yellow LED data transmission through Current Loop interface.
Nominal work conditions
Power requirements Standard : 10 - 24 – 30 V DC